Upon the completion of the reorganization, Kosmos Energy Holdings' current operating agreement will be amended and restated to remove the various
classes of units and terminate the rights and obligations of Kosmos Energy Holdings' current unitholders, including the rights of our Investors and management to
appoint directors to the board of Kosmos Energy Holdings and the rights of Kosmos Energy Holdings to make any additional capital calls.

   We refer to the reorganization pursuant to which Kosmos Energy Ltd. will acquire all of the interests in Kosmos Energy Holdings in exchange for common
shares of Kosmos Energy Ltd. and the amendment of Kosmos Energy Holding's current operating agreement as our "corporate reorganization."

49

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2010 on an actual basis, pro forma to give effect to our corporate reorganization and pro
forma as adjusted for the effect of this offering.

   You should read this table together with "Use of Proceeds," "Selected Historical and Pro Forma Financial Information," "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the historical financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

50

  As of December 31, 2010

  Actual

Pro Forma to
Give Effect to our

Corporate
Reorganization(1)

Pro Forma as
Adjusted for the

Effect of this
Offering(1)(2)

  (In thousands, except per share data)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 100,415 $ 100,415 $ 578,140
Restricted cash   112,000  112,000  112,000

 Total cash  $ 212,415 $ 212,415 $ 690,140

Current maturities of long-term debt  $ 245,000 $ 245,000 $ 245,000
Long-term debt   800,000  800,000  800,000

 Total debt   1,045,000  1,045,000  1,045,000
Series A Convertible Preferred Units; 30,000,000 units outstanding,

actual   383,246  —  —
Series B Convertible Preferred Units; 20,000,000 units outstanding,

actual   568,163  —  —
Series C Convertible Preferred Units; 884,956 units outstanding, actual   27,097  —  —

 Total Convertible Preferred Units   978,506  —  —
Common units; 19,069,662 units outstanding, actual   516  —  —
Common shares, $0.01 par value per share; 341,176,471 shares issued

and outstanding, pro forma to give effect to our corporate
reorganization(3); 371,176,471 shares issued and outstanding, pro
forma as adjusted for the effect of this offering(4)   —  3,412  3,712

[…]

capitalization since December 31, 2010, after giving effect to our corporate reorganization and this offering.

   Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price per common share would increase (decrease) the pro forma net tangible book value by
$0.07 per share (after giving effect to our corporate reorganization and assuming no exercise of the underwriters' option to purchase additional shares) and the
dilution to investors in this offering by $0.93 per share, assuming the number of common shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus,
remains the same.

52

Assumed initial public offering price   $ 17.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2010

after giving effect to our corporate reorganization  $ 1.07
Increase per share attributable to this offering  $ 1.20

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to our
corporate reorganization and this offering   $ 2.27

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 14.73

Common Shares

Purchased

 Total Consideration

Average Price
Per Common Share

  Number  Percentage  Amount  Percentage
Existing

shareholders  341,176,471  92% $ 979,022,000(1) 66% $ 2.87
New investors   30,000,000  8% $ 510,000,000  34% $ 17.00

Total   371,176,471  100.00% $1,489,022,000  100.00% $ 4.01

(1) Represents the total amount of capital contributions made by the Kosmos Energy Holdings unit holders.

Consolidated Statements of Operations Information:

54

Period
April 23, 2003

(Inception)
through

December 31
2010

  Year Ended December 31

  2006  2007  2008  2009  2010
  (In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues and other income:
 Oil and gas revenue  $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —
 Interest income   445  1,568  1,637  985  4,231  9,142
 Other income   3,100  2  5,956  9,210  5,109  26,699

  Total revenues and other income   3,545  1,570  7,593  10,195  9,340  35,841
Costs and expenses:
 Exploration expenses, including dry holes  9,083  39,950  15,373  22,127  73,126  166,450
 General and administrative   9,588  18,556  40,015  55,619  98,967  236,165
 Depletion, depreciation and amortization   401  477  719  1,911  2,423  6,505
 Amortization—debt issue costs   —  —  —  2,492  28,827  31,319
 Interest expense   —  8  1  6,774  59,582  66,389
 Derivatives, net   —  —  —  —  28,319  28,319
 Equity in losses of joint venture   9,194  2,632  —  —  —  16,983
 Doubtful accounts expense   —  —  —  —  39,782  39,782
 Other expenses, net   7  17  21  46  1,094  1,949

  Total costs and expenses   28,273  61,640  56,129  88,969  332,120  593,861

Loss before income taxes   (24,728)  (60,070)  (48,536)  (78,774)  (322,780)  (558,020)
 Income tax expense (benefit)   —  718  269  973  (77,108)  (75,148)

Net loss  $ (24,728) $ (60,788) $ (48,805) $ (79,747) $ (245,672) $ (482,872)
Accretion to redemption value of

convertible preferred units   (4,019)  (8,505)  (21,449)  (51,528)  (77,313)  (165,262)

Net loss attributable to common unit
holders  $ (28,747) $ (69,293) $ (70,254) $ (131,275) $ (322,985) $ (648,134)

Pro forma net loss (unaudited)(1):
Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per

common share(2)   $ (0.66)

Pro forma weighted average number of
shares used to compute pro forma net
loss per share, basic and diluted(3)   371,176,471

(1) Pursuant to the terms of a corporate reorganization that will be completed simultaneously with, or prior to, the closing of this offering, all
of the interests in Kosmos Energy Holdings will be exchanged for newly issued common shares of Kosmos Energy Ltd. based on these
interests' relative rights as set forth in Kosmos Energy Holdings' current operating agreement. This includes convertible preferred units of
Kosmos Energy Holdings which are redeemable upon the consummation of a qualified public offering (as defined in the current operating
agreement) into common shares of Kosmos Energy Ltd. based on the pre-offering equity value of such interests. Consequently, pro forma